## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-090

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL LLC FOR OFFICE SUPPLIES

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa has a need for office supplies; and

WHEREAS, the agreement between National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) and Staples Contract & Commercial LLC, is a competitively awarded agreement for office supplies which allows other local government agencies to utilize under this agreement; and

WHEREAS, Finance Department staff request that Council approve a one-year General Services Agreement with Staples Contract & Commercial LLC, Newark, California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the General Services Agreement with Staples Contract & Commercial LLC, attached as Exhibit A to the Resolution, for citywide purchase of office supplies through the NJPA cooperative, in an amount not to exceed \$530,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of the Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 9th day of July, 2019.

AYES:	(6) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Fleming, Olivares, Sawyer, Tibbetts		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(1) Council Member Comb	os	
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	Acting City Clerk	APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
City Attorney			

Exhibit A – General Services Agreement with Staples Contract & Commercial LLC